


CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA STAFF REPORT

DATE: October 20, 2021

TO: Mayor and City Council

APPROVED BY: Miguel Figueroa, City Manager

PREPARED BY: Lisa Tylenda, Planning and Building Services Directo

SUBJECT: Adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of Calexico Approving a
Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning Applications and Building Permits
until July 1, 2022

Recommendation:

The recommendation from City Staff is to adopt a Resolution of the City Council of the City of
Calexico Approving a Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning Applications and Building Permits
in efforts to stimulate the Local Economy and Study the full Cost of Services rendered to the
Public for Planning and Building Services.

Discussion and Analysis:

Currently, the City’s fee schedule in comparison to neighboring cities fees, has most of the
highest fee rates in regards to permitting processes for Planning and Building developments.
The current fee schedule for the Planning and Building Services Department is outdated, the
last fee update was conducted in 2012, and the current fee schedule lacks clarity and
information on how permitting fees should be calculated and imposed on projects.

The City of Calexico seeks to efficiently manage limited resources and adequately respond to
service demands and a declining local economy. To do so, a variety of tools are needed, one
method that can be used in attempts to positively influence economic growth and development
within the City of Calexico, is to temporarily adjust the fee schedules for the Planning
Applications and Building Permits.

This would also assist with attempting to mitigate the impacts of future developments. The
proposed temporary fee schedule and reductions seeks to ensure that the
burden on residents, businesses, and developers is not excessive given the AGENDA
continuing impacts of the economic, COVID-19, and increasing school fees. ITEM

and the public in order to create a fee structure that can be easily

The temporary fee schedule and reduction is found to be essential for staff I ; !
interpreted internally and externally, for preservation of the public peace -




when processing permits, health and safety by incentivizing local residents, businesses, and
developers to comply with the proper permitting processes when conducting construction
activities (because the fees are more affordable), and that projects are not halted due to
governmental constraints or lack of funds.

The proposed temporary reduction in fees would allow staff to analyze the impact of using this
type of approach to influence the local economy in terms of developmental growth for both
residents and businesses, it would allow staff to operate under a temporary fee schedule that
does provide the clarity needed to calculate and impose fees on planning applications and
building permits, and it would allow staff to determine the reasonable full cost of services that
are provided.

The proposed temporary fee schedule closely reflects what the neighboring cities charge for
permitting and entitlement processes. Planning and Building Services Staff will provide
updates every three months from the time of approval to City Council regarding feedback from
the public and the fee study being conducted internally. Staff will seek direction from the City
Council over the coming months related the temporary reduction and internal fee study being
conducted.

Fiscal Impact:

To be determined and analyzed by July 1, 2022.

Coordinated with:

City Manager’s Office.
Planning and Building Services Staff.

Attachment(s):

1. Resolution of the City Council of the City of Calexico Approving a Temporary Fee Schedule
for Planning Applications and Building Permits until July 1, 2022

2. Proposed Temporary Fee Schedule.

3. Adopted Fee Schedule from 2012.



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION TO THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALEXICO APPROVING
A TEMPORARY FEE SCHEDULE FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND BUILDING
PERMITS UNTIL JULY 1, 2022

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Calexico conducted a meeting
concerning processing fees for planning applications and building permits; and

WHEREAS, the fees in the temporary fee schedule do not exceed the reasonable
cost of providing services; and

WHEREAS, the adoption and implementation of the temporary fee schedule will
not entitle any person who has already paid fees prior to receive a refund, credit or
reimbursement of such payment; and

WHEREAS, all fee applications and associated permitting costs for planning and
building permits are the responsibility of the applicants proposed project or development;
and

WHEREAS, this resolution will allow the City of Calexico staff to conduct an
internal fee study of the cost of services rendered and updates for planning and building
fees while contributing efforts to stimulate the local economy ; and

WHEREAS, this resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption by
the City Council and end or be extended by July 1, 2022; and

BE IT RESOLVED by City Council of the City of Calexico that Staff is directed to
conduct and internal fee study and utilize the Temporary Fee Schedule for Planning
Applications and Building Permits as described in Exhibit 1 attached.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Calexico held on October 20, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES:
ABSENT:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

Javier Moreno, Mayor



ATTEST:

Gabriela T. Garcia, City Clerk, City of Calexico

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Best Best & Krieger, City Attorney



State of California )
County of Imperial ) ss.
City of Calexico )

|, Gabriela T Garcia, City Clerk of the City of Calexico, State of California, hereby certify
the above and foregoing Resolution No. to be a full, true and correct copy of
a resolution adopted by said City Council on this 20" day October 2021.

Gabriela T. Garcia, City Clerk



PROPOSED REVISED MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE

(based on adopted Maximus Study standard bourly rate and average number of inspections required)

CITY OF CALEXICO

EXHIBIT 1

CURRENTLY
WORK ITEM UNIT ADOPTED FEE CURRENT UNIT
STANDARD HOURLY RATE $228.99 HOUR
Administrative Fees
New Building Permit Card Issuance $38.17 each
Duplicate/ Replacement Job Card/ Permit $68.70 each
Plan Check Fee
65% of Building Permit Fee $228.99 hour
Preliminary Development Review Meeting $103.05 hour
Acoustical Review/ T-Bar
New Single Family Home or Duplex $286.24 each
Addition or Alterarion to Single Family Home or Duplex $332.04 each
Muiti- Family/ Cornmercial $446.53 each
Address Asssignment/ Verification $103.05
Antenna/ Telecommunications Facility
Radio $332.04 each
Cellular/ Mobile, free- standing $503.78 each
Cellular/ Mobile, attached to a building $446.53 each
Arbor/ Trellis $103.05 each
Awning/ Canopy (supported by building) $389.29 each
Balcony Addition $446.53
Carport $503.78 each
Certifications
Special Inspector Certification Application $68.70 each
Materials Testing Lab Certification $68.70 each
Chimney, new Building Permit Fee $412.18 each
Chimney, repair Building Permit Fee $354.94 each
Close existing openings
Interior Wall Building Permit Fee $263.34 each
Exterior Wall Building Permit Fee $320.59 each
Commercial Coach Building Permit Fee $217.54 each
Covered Porch $183.19 each
Deck (wood) $148.84 each
Deck Railing $148.84 each
Demolition Permit $45.80 each
Disabled Access Compliance Inspection (walkways) $103.00 per hour
Door
New Door (non-structural) $148.84 each
New Door (Structural shear wall/ masonry) $251.89 each
Fence
Non- masonry (wood, vinyl, chain-link, wrought-iron fencing or similar) $152.00 up to 100 If
Masonry (CMU, block, brick or similar) $304.00 up to 100 If
Fireplace
[Masonry/ Pre-Fabricated/ Metal $412.18 each
Flagpole $354.94 each
Foundation Repair $354.94 each
Garage (detached)
Wood framed $583.93 each
Masonry $927.41 each
Inspections
Supplemental Inspection fee, regular business hours $114.50| per each 1/2 hour
Inspections outside normal business hours (2- hour minimum charge) $457.98 each
Insulation of existing walls $206.09 each
Lighting Pole
First pole $274.79 each
Each additional pole $171.74 cach
Modular Structures $103.05 each




Onsite Improvements $755.67 each
Partition- Comumercial interior Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee $332.04 up to 30 If
IAdditional commercial partition $320.59 each 30 If
Partition- Residential interior Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee $297.69 up to 30 If
|Additi0nal residential partition $412.18 each 30 If
Patio Cover/ Porch Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee
Wood framed $354.94 up to 300 sf
Metal framed or other $469.43 up to 300 sf
Pergola $469.43 up to 300 sf
Enclosed, wood frame $412.18 up to 300 sf
Enclosed, metal frame $469.43 up to 300 sf
Enclosed patio $698.42 each 300 sf
Enclosed, other frame $641.18 up to 300 sf
Photovoltaic/ Solar Panel System Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee
Residential $68.70 to $389.29 each
Commercial/ Industrial $68.70 to $389.29 up tu 4 kW
Pile Foundation Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee
Cast in place concrete, first 10 piles $526.68 up to 10
Additional Piles (increments of 10) $228.99 each 10
Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete) $526.68 up to 10
Additional Piles (increments of 10) $641.18 each 10
Plan Check
Residential/ Minor Commercial TIs- Initial Submittal Plan Check Deposit Fee $200.00 each
New Commercial/ Industrial- Initial Submittal Plan Check Deposit Fee $500.00 each
Supplemental Plan Ckeck Fee/ Applicant Modifications $114.50] per each 1/2 hour
Remodel/ Additions Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee
Residential-Attached/ Detached Addition (covered & enclosed space) $526.68 up to 300 sf
Residential- Interior remodel $354.94 up to 300 sf
Commercial/ Industrial- Tenant Improvements/ Code Compliance $446.53 each
Commercial/ Industrial- Addition $389.29 each
Water/ Fire Damage $332.04 cach
Re-Roof Building Permit Fee does not include Plan Check Fee
Residential $148.84] upto 1000 sf
Multi- Family $206.09] up to 1000 sf
Commercial/ Industrial $240.44|  up to 1000 sf
Retaining Wall (Concrete or Masonry)
Standard $412.18 upto 50 If
Special Design, 3-10' high $583.93 up to 50 If
Special Design, over 10' high $870.17 up to 50 If
Gravity/ Crib Wall, 0-10" high $870.17 up to 50 If
Gravity/ Crib Wall, over 10" high $984.66 up to 50 If
Roof Structure Replacement $332.04 each 100 sf
Sauna/ Steam $297.69 each
Siding
Stone or brick veneer, interior or exterior $354.94 up to 400 sf
Other siding $297.69 up to 400 sf
Signs
Directional, first sign $103.05 each
Additional directional sign $68.70 each
Ground/ Roof projecting signs $297.69 each
Rework of any existing ground sign $297.69 each
Other signs/ Banners $68.70 each
New wall/ awning sign, non-electric $240.44 each
New wall/ awning sign, electric $240.44 each
Sign re-face not specified|  not specified
Skylight
Non-structural/ less than 10 sf $240.44 each
Structural/ over 10 sf $354.94 each
Stairs
First stairway $297.69 first flight
Additional stairway $263.34 per flight
Storage Racks
0-8' high, up to 100 If $297.69 first 100 If
Additional 100 1f $91.60 each 100 If
over §' high $377.84 first 100 If
Additional 100 If $114.50 each 100 If




Storage Structure

Up to 300 sf
Over 300 sf not specified
Stucco Applications/ Drywall $114.50 each 100 If
Swimming pool/ Spa
Residential- Vinyl-lined $412.18 up to 800 sf
Residential- Fiberglass $412.18 each
Residential- Gunite $755.67 up to 800 sf
Comrmercial Pool $1,019.01 up to 800 sf
Spa or hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) $469.43 each
ash enclosure $915.96]  not specified
Window or Sliding Glass Door
New or replacement, non-structural $194 .64 each
New or replacement, structural (shear wall/ masonry) $332.04 each
Bay Window $297.69 each
Mechanical Permits Fees $228.99 hourly
Stand alone mechanical plan check $228.99 hourly
A/C Residential, new or replacement $171.74 each
Furnace (FAU Flooor) $171.74 each
Heater $171.74 each
Appliance vent/ chimney (only) $171.74 each
Refrigeration compressor $171.74 each
Boiler $171.74 each
Heat pump $171.74 each
Air handler $171.74 each
Duct work $171.74 each
Evaporative cooler $171.74 each
Make-up Air system $171.74 each
Moisture Exhaust Duct (dryer) $171.74 each
Vent fan, single-duct $171.74 each
Vent system not a portion of HVAC system authorized by a permit $171.74 each
Exhaust hood and duct, residential or commercial $171.74 each
Refrigerator Condenser $171.74 each
Walk-in box/ refrigerator coil $171.74 each
Other appliance or equipment not listed $171.74 each
Plumbing/ Gas Permit Fees $228.99 hourly
Stand alone plumbing plan check $228.99 hourly
Gas outlet $114.50 each
Plumbing fixture system or traps including water, drainage, piping, backflow $114.50 each
Building sewer $366.36 each
Grease trap $114.50 each
Backflow preventer $114.50 each
Roof drain- rainwater system $114.50 each fixture
Water heater $114.50 each
Lawn sprinkler system $114.50 each
Water pipe repair or replacement $76.33| not specified
Drain-vent repair/ alterations $76.33|  not specified
Drinking Fountain $76.33]  not specified
Solar water heater system $114.50]  not specified
Graywater system $114.50 per hour
Medical gas system $114.50 per outlet
Electrical Permit Fees $228.99 hourly
Stand alone plumbing plan check $228.99 hourly
Swimming pool single- phase service $381.65]  per 100 amps
Swimming pool three- phase service $114.50{ per 100 amps
Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, first 10 cicuits $114.50 each
Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, additional 90 cicuits $76.33 each
Outdoor events, 15 to 20 amp, over 100 cicuits $76.33 each
Outdoor events, 25 to 40 amp circuits $76.33 each
Outdoor events, 50-175 amp circuits $114.50 each
Qutdoor events, 200 amp or larger circuits $152.66 each
Temporary Power Pole/ Temporary Power $76.33 each
Generator Installation $76.33 per kW

Electrical Inspection required by IID for power release

not specified

not specified

Residential addittion, remodel, or accessory struture lighting fixtures, outlets, receptacles
or other electrical devices

$114.50

not specified




Pole or platfori mounted lighting fixtures $38.15|  not specified
Residential Appliances: Fixed residential appliances or receptacle outlets for the same

including wall mounted electrical ovens, cooking tops, electric ranges, food waste $171.74]  not specified
grinders, dishwashers.

Non-residential appliances including medical and dental devices, food, beverage, and ice

cream cabinets, iluminated show cases, drinking fountains, vending machines, laundry $381.65 not specified
machines, or other similar.

Residential electrical vehicle (EV) charging circuit $228.99] not specified
Commercial or industrial electrical vehicle (EV) charging station $228.99|  not specified

Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, synchronous
converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooking or baking
equiment, and other power apparatus

$171.74

up to & including
1 (each)

Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, synchronous

over | and not over

converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooking or baking $286.24 10 (cach)
equiment, and other power apparatus
Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, synchronous
converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooking or baking $381.65 over 10 and not
equiment, and othier power apparatus over 50 (each)
Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transforimers, rectifiers, synchronous

. . . ; . . . . over 50 and not
converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat puns, cooking or baking $477.07 over 100 (each)
equiment, and other power apparatus
Power apparatus: Antennas, motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, synchronous
converters, capacitors, industrial heating, air conditioners, heat pums, cooking or baking $572.48( over 100 (each)
equiment, and other power apparatus
Electrical Commercial Tenant Improvements including but not limited to all switches,
circuit breakers, contactors, thermostats, relays, emergency fixtures & exit signs, and $572.48 not specified
other directly related control equipment.
New signs, outline lighting, or marquees supplied from one branch circuit or additional $114.50 cach
circuits within the same sign, outline lighting or marquee )
Residential electrical service up to 200 amp, new or replacement $76.33 each
Multi-family or small-scale commercial electrical service up to 1000 amp, new or $76.33 cach
replacement
Medium- large scale commercial or industrial electrical service, new or replacement 76 32 each
Switch gear, new or replacement each













SECTION FIVE. Title 15, Chapter 15.28 Section 15.28.120 of the Municipal Code related
to permits for electrical signs is hereby amended as follows:

“15.28.120 Electrical signs--Permit fee.

The building inspector shall collect a fee based-en-the-valuation-of the-sten-and-each
isonod £ . ceal sipn. The fees based lat; l

aleulated the Lnid e misteative Cod Lo bl o

theremat 4 rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution.”

SECTION SIX. Title 15, Chapter 15.44 Section 15.44.090 of the Municipal Code related
to moving a building is hereby amended as follows:

“15.44.090 Granting of exceptions--Charge for investigation.

| There shall be a charge eften-deHars-to partly-cover the ineidental-expenses connected
with the investigation of the facts involved in any such petition for an exception to this

chapter, such amount to-be-paid-te-the-city-clerk-at-the-time of the filing of-the petitionfor

exeeptienshall be the actual cost to the ¢ity in conducting such an investigation at a rate
to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution.”

SECTION SEVEN. Title 16, Chapter 16.28 Section 16.28.090 of the Municipal Code related
to land divisions is hereby amended as follows:

©16.28.090 Fees.

Before accepting any division of land map for filing, or any appeal, the following fees
shall be paid to the city treasurer:

A. For each and every division of land map filed in accordance with this section, a fee of
twenty-five-dollars-shall be paid at a rate to be determined by the city council by

ordinance or resolution.

B. For each and every appeal to the city council from the advisory agency determination,
a fee at a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution eften
dellarsshall be paid.”

SECTION EIGHT. Title 16, Chapter 16.48 Section 16.48.250 of the Municipal Code related
to land dedications is hereby amended as follows:

“16.48.250 Amount of fee,

When fees are required by this article to be paid in lieu of land dedication, such fees shall
be paid at a rate to be determined by the city council by ordinance or resolution.as




C-Whendandandfessareto-bewithzed—tshalequalthe amounts insubsections A
i{ g {.“h‘, " .”

SECTION NINE. This ordinance was introduced on September 1, 2009, and adopted on
September 22, 2009 and shall become effective 30 days after the date of adoption. The fees that
are contained in Exhibit “A” will take effect when allowed pursuant to applicable state law.

SECTION TEN. The City Clerk is directed to prepare and have published a summary of
this ordinance no less than five days prior to the consideration of its adoption and again 15 days
following adoption indicating votes cast.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22 day of September 2009 by the following vote, to wit.
AYES: QOuzan, Moreno, Castro, Romero, Fuentes

NOES: None

ABSENT:  None

ABSTAIN: None

(Dn\)\- A» QW\@“

David Quzan, Mayor
City of Calexico, California

ATTEST AND CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 1102, which has been
published pursuant to law.

4 8 A

Lourdes Cordova, City Clerk









City of Calexico
Community Development-Planning
New Fee Schedule

RECOMMENDED FEES

PUBNC ]
Fee Percent | Subsidy Per
Number Fee Name Fee Amount | Recovery Unit

PL1 1 Annexation Request Review $18,020.77 | 100.00% $0.00

pL2 |2 Appeals to Planning Commission . $5,600.33 [ 100.00% $0.00
3 Conditional Use Permit (Major- >

PL3 $100,000) $18,717.07 | 100.00% $0.00
4 Conditional Use Permit (Minor- < -

PL4 $100,000) $9,583.20 | 100.00% $0.00

PLS 5 Condominium Conversion IV $3,972.46 | 100.00% $0.00

PL6 6 Envir Clear Rvw & Monitor -EIR/MND Prep $47,985.08 | 100.00% $0.00

PL7 7 Envir Clear: Staff Prepared IS & Neg Dec $8,264.45 { 100.00% 50.00

PLS8 8 Pre-Application Review {Proj Rvw Comm) $5,810.28 | 100.00% $0.00
9 Development Agreement and/or CFD

PLO Review $11,782.63 100.00% $0.00

PL 10 10 Final Parcel Map (< 4 Lots) - ENG ONLY $0.00 | 100.00% $0.00
11 Final Subdivision Map (> 5 Lots) ENG

PL 11 ONLY $0.00 100.00% $0.00

PL12 |12 General Plan Amendment  $22,594.98 | 100.00% $0.00
13 Home Occupation Clearance Insp/Bus Lic )

PL 13 Insp(Zoning) $783.81 | 100.00% $0.00

PL 14 14 Landscape & Irrig Plan Rvw |l $769.66 | 100.00% " $0.00
15 Landscape & Irrig Plan Rvw (> 5 Acres) ||

PL 15 Consultant $891.74 100.00% $0.00

PL16  Fee o |l so.00 100.00% $0.00

L 17 Fee - |l s0.00[ 100.00% $0.00

o 18 Development Review (PRC Rvw) Same as ||

PL18 87 $0.00 100.00% $0.00

PL 19 19 Ministerial Site Plan Review || $431.72 1 100.00% $0.00

PL 20 20 Specific Plan Amendment $22,594.98 [ 100.00% $0.00

pL 21 21 Specific Plan Review ' |l s11,782.63 [ 100.00% $0.00

- 22 Tentative Parcel Map (Minor Subdivision

PL22 < 4 Lots) $10,273.62 100.00% $0.00

123 Tentative Subdivision Map (Major "
PL 23 Subdivision > 5 Lots) $22,839.14 | 100.00% $0.00
ﬁn'le[' " |24 Time Extension for CUP, etc $3,089.00 | 100.00% $0.00




City of Calexico
Community Development-Planning
New Fee Schedule

RECOMMENDED FEES

110)) (e
Fee Percent |Subsidy Per
Number Fee Name Fee Amount | Recovery | Unit
PL 25 25 Time Extension for TPM & TTM $3,089.00 | 100.00%| - $0.00}
PL26 |26 Variance $9,583.20 [ 100.00%| - $0.00
ELZ? 27 Zone Change or Pre-Zone $8,396.90 [ 100.00%| ~ $0.00 )
PL 28 Fee 28 $0.00 | 100.00%| . $0.00]}
29 Lot Line Adjustment/Certificate of ' A T
PL 29 Compliance (Adm Rvw) $1,889.47 | 100.00% $0.00
PL 30 Fee 30 $0.00 | 100.00% $0.00
PL32 |32 Zoning Text Amendment © $9,583.20 [ 100.00% $0.00
| 33 Research Request/Zoning Verification & R
PL33  |[information - .o $863.44 | 100.00% :$0.00 |-






City of Calexico
Community Development Department—Engineering
New Fee Schedule

RECOMMENDED FEES

PUnIE |
Fee Percent | Subsidy
Number Fee Name Fee Amount| Recovery | Per Unit
1 Encroachment Permut Minor (ex Res
PL1 Driveway) ' $960.46 | 100.00% $0.00
2 Encroachment Permit - Comm (ex
PL2 Driveway & Approach). $1,627.52 | 100.00% $0.00
PL3 ¢ |3 Encroachment - St Cuts - Utl|lty $3,366.81 | 100.00% $0.00
PL4 Fee | %0.00 $0.00 |
PLS 5 Street or Alley ROW Vacation $13,772.28 | 100.00% $0.00
PLG Fee $0.00 $0.00
7 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp $0 - $100
PL7 K-Priv Dev  $5,037.50 | 100.00%|  $0.00
- 8 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp $101 -
PL8 $250 K-Priv Dev $10,995.41 | 100.00% $0.00
9 On/Off - Site lmprovements Insp 5251 - L
PL9 $400 K-Priv Dev ’ $22,596.74 100.00% $0.00
10 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp $401 -
PL10  |$600M-Priv Dev $29,031.91 | 100.00%|  $0.00 |
11 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp $601 -
PL11  |$1M-Priv Dev |1$48,231.03 | 100.00%|  $0.00
12 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp > $1M o o
PL212 (ea. $250 K)-Priv Dev | | $29,945.03 | 100.00% $0.00
13 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $0 -
PL13 $100 K-Priv Dev 1| $9,060.66 | 100.00%|  $0.00 |
14 On/Off - Site Improvements PI Ck $101- || )
PL14  |$250 K-Priv Dev ~||812,799.52 | 100.00%  $0.00
15 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $251 -
PL15 $400 K-Priv Dev B 1$18,186.75 | 100.00%|  $0.00
16 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $401 - )
PL 16 $S600M-Priv Dev $23,620.76 100.00% 50.00__
17 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck $601 - ]
PL17 $1M-Subdiv - $41,482.95 | 100.00%|  $0.00
18 On/Off - Site Improvements Pl Ck > $1M o
PL 18 (ea. $250 K)-Priv Dev $13,901.67 100.00% $0.00
19 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp < sa00 k||
PL_£9 Subdivision 4J $35,922.32 100.00% $0.00
20 On/Off - Site tmprovements insp $401 -
PL 20 $600 K-Subdivision $47,837.56 | 100.00% $0.00
21 On/Off - Site Improvements Insp seor- || T
PL21 $1M-Subdiv $62,860.14 | 100.00%|  $0.00 |









City of CALEXICO | RecoveryRate:  100%]
Community Development Department—Building Division

Schedule of New Construction Fees

PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED

(includes MEPs)

Construction Type Construction Type Construction Type
1A, 1B ItA, UB, A, B, IV VA, VB
Base Cost| Costfor |Base Cost| Costfor | Base Cost| Costfor
@ Each @ Each @ Each
IBC Project Size| Threshold | Additional | Threshold | Additional | Threshold | Additional
Class IBC/CBC Occupancy Type Threshotld - Size - 100 sf = Size 100 sf ~ Size 100 sf~
E E Occupancy Tenant Improvements . 201,000 | .- 87,368 [ $40.6763 $6,140 $33.8969 $4,912 $27.1175

. -~ 5,000-{--: $8,9895 |- $31.0850 $7,496 $25.8625 $5,997 $20.6900
10,000:{ -~ $10,547 | - $47,2050 $8,789 $39.3375 $7,031 $31.4700
20,000 | :$15,267 $17.4600 $12,723 $14.5500 $10,178 $11.6400
50,000 --$20,505 | $30.1200] $17,088 $25.1000 $13,870 $20.0800

)
N

0

¢
+

- - »100,000.1°7.'$35,565" 35.6650 { - $29,638 | $29.6375 $23,710 ] $23.7100
F-1 Factory Indugirial—Moderate Hazard T4 000 $10.726 256050 [~ $8,038| $21.3375 $7.150] $17.0700
B -1 20,000 $14,822 [ - $17.1360 $12,352 | $14.2800 $9,882 | $11.4240

- - 40,0001 - $18,250 $19.9200 $15,208 $16.6000 $12,166 $13.2800
- - 80,000 § ... $26,218 $17.4320 $21,848 $14 5267 $17,478 $11.6213
- - - 200,000 $47,138 $7.4640 $30,280 $6.2200] 31,424 $4.9760
- L. - 400,000 | $62,064 | $15.5160 $51,720 $12.9300 $41,376 $10.3440
F-2 Factory Industrial—Low Hazard 3,000 .$12,724 | . $28.6088 $10,604 $23.8406 $8,483 $19.0725
- : .7 15,0007 - $16,157 | - $20.7750 $13,464 $17.3125 $10,772 $13.8500
- . - ..30,000) $19.274 $26.9250 $16,061 $22.4375 $12,849 3~ "m
B o T LT 60,000 | T$27.351 | $12.0600 $22,793 | $10.0500 $18,234 T

- . -1 150,000 .- $21.3300 $31,838 $17.7750 $25,470 $14.2200
- s - e | 300,000 -~ $23:4000 $68,500 $19.5000 $46,800 $15.6000
F F Occupancy Tenant Improvements -1 - - 2,000 '$22.9230 $6,416 $19.1025 $5,133 $15.2820
- B o Coe T T 0,000 CEETTA380Y ¢ $7,944 $14.2800 $6,356 $11.4240 |
- . - . 20,000 .$24,6000 " §$9,372 $20.5000 $7,498 $16.4000

N -1 20000] $16166| ~ $0.7560 |  $13.472|  $8.1300] $10,778|  $6.5040
- ~ 100,000 | . $22,020 $17.0280 $18,350 $14.1300 $14,680 $11.3520

- ~ 200,000 $39,048 $19.5240 $32,540 $16.2700 $26,032 $13.0160
H-1 High Hazard Group H-1 1,000 $7,075 $34.3475 $5,896 $28.6229 $4,717 $22.8983
- | Pose a detonation hazard 5,000 $8,449 $27.1600 $7,0414 $22.6333 $5,633 $18.1067
- ~ 10,000 $9,807 $45.6500 $8,173 $37.9583 $6,538 $30.3667
- - 20,000 $14,362 $14,9433 $11,968 $12.4528 $9,575 $9.9622
- - 50,000 $18,845 $25.2700 $15,704 $21.0583 $12,563 $16.84674
- - 100,000 $31,480 $31.4800 $26,233 $26.2333 $20,987 $20.9867
H-2 High Hazard Group H-2 2,000 $11,041 $30.9210 $9,201 $25.7675 $7.360 $20.6140
- | Pose a deflagration hazard 10,000 $13,514 $23.4960 $11,262 $19.5800 $9.010 $15.6640
- - 20,000 $15,864 $35.3520 $13,220 $29.4600 $10,576 $23.5680
- - 40,000 $22,934 $13.2560 $19,112 $11.0467 315,290 $8.8373
- - 100,000 $30,888 $22.8960 $25,740 $19.0800 $20,592 $15.2640
- - 200,000 $53,784 $26.8920 $44.820 $22.4100 $35,856 $17.9280
H-3 High Hazard Group H-3 1,000 $12,619 $57.3300 $10,5616 $47.7750 $8,413 $38.2200
- | Readily support combustion 5,000 $14,912 $46.2450 $12,427 $38.5375 $9,042 $30.8300 |
- - 10,000 $17,225 $81.4350 $14 354 $67.8625 $11,483 $54.2800
- 20,000 $25,368 $25.1400 $21,140 $20.9500 $16,912 1 $16.7600
- - 50,000 $32,910 $42.0300 $27,425 $35.0250 $21,940 $28.0200
A - 100,000 $53,925 $53.9250 $44,938 | $44.9375 $35,950 $35.9500
H-4 High Hazard Group H-4 1,000 $10,095 $45.8640 $8,413 $38.2200 $6,730 $30.5760
- | Pose heaith hazards , 5000] $11,930 | $36.9960 $9,942 |  $30.8300 $7,953 | $24.6640 |
- 10,000 $13,780 $65.1480 $11,483 $54.2900 $9,186 $43.4320
R - 20,600 $20,294 $20.1120 $16,912 $16.7600 $13,530 $13.4080
- - 50,000 $26,328 $33.6240 $21,940 $28.0200 $17,552 $22.4160

B - 100,000 $43,140 | $43.1400 $35,950 | $35.9500 $28,760 | $28.7600
-5 High Hazard Group H-5 1,000 $10,095 | $45.8640 $8,413 | $38.2200 $6,730 | $30.5760
o - § Semiconductor Fabrication, R&D 5,000 $11,930 $36.9960 $9,942 $30.8300 $7,953 $24.6640
- - 10,000 | $13,780| $65.1480| $11,483 | $54.2900 $9,186 | $43.4320

- - 20,0006| $20294 | $201120| $18,912 | $16.7600] $13,530 | $13.4080
- - 50,000 | $26328| $33.6240] $21,940 | $28.0200] $17,552 | $22.4160
» 100,000 | $43,740 | $43.1400 | $35,950 | $35.9500] $28,760 | $28.7600

H H Occupancy Tenant Improvements 1,000 $8,046 $40.4460 $6,708 $33.7050 $5,364 $26.8640
- - 5,000 $9,664 $31.6560 $8,053 $26.3800 $6,442 $21.1040
- -1 . 10,000 311,246 $51.7440 $9,372 $43.1200 $7,498 $34.4960
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City of CALEXICO | Recovery Rate:  100%]
Community Development Department—Building Division

Schedule of New Construction Fees

PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED

(includes MEPs)

Construction Type Construction Type Construction Type
1A, 1B 1A, 1B, HIA, B, IV VA, VB8
Base Cost| Costfor | Base Gost] Costfor | Base Gost| Caostfor
@ Each @ Each @ © Each
1BC Project Size| Threshold | Additional | Threshold | Additional | Thresheld | Additional
Class 1BC/ICBC Occupancy Type Threshold Slze 100 sf * Shze 100sf* -

'
.

20,000 $11,782 [ $15.7280 $9,818|  $13.1087
B, B 50,000 $16,500 | $27.8640 $13,750 | $23.2200 (- .8

- - 100,000 $30,432 $30.4320 $25,360 $25.3600

S-1 Storage—Moderate Hazard 1,000 $4,943 $25.4675 $4.118 | '$21.2229

N - 5,000 $5,962 $19.8100 $4,968 $16.5083

o : 10,000 $6,952 |  $31.7600 $5,793 | $26.4857

- - 20,000 $10,128 | ($11.00687 |  $8,440 | '&9:1722

. T 50,000 $13430 | $18.8000f 811,192 s$15.8687] 3

- - 100,000 $22,830 |  $22.8300 $19,025 | $18.0250 - $15.2200
81 Storage—Moderate Hazard, Repair Garage 500 $3,804 $46.1650 $3,170 $38.47081] . - $30.7767

- } Motor Vehicles {not High Hazard) 2,500 $4,727 |  $34.3600 $3,939 | $28.6333)  $3,151| $22.9067

- - 5000 | %5586} $48.5600 $4,855 | $40.46867( - '} $32.3733

- - 10,000 $8.014 | $196400| . %6678 | $16.3667.) .. & .- $13.0933
-1 - 25,000 $10,860 | $34.3000% : $9,133 | - $28.5833 07 [

- - 50,000 $19,535 $39.0700 f - $16,279 v.A$,32.545_83

§7 Storage—Low Hazard 500 | §4.497 | $53.1030 | $3.747 | . 3440525
- B 2,500 $5,559 339.8160 | - $4,633 . $33,1800.

- - 5,000 $6,554 $57.4800 1 - $5,462 | -$47.8000:

- - 10,000 $9,428 $226440f - $7,857 $18.8700°

- - 25,000] $12.825| $39.4200 § - $10,688 [*$32,8500°

B - 50,000 $22,680 $45.3600 $18,900 $37.8000} . & ] % I
S-2 Storage—Low Hazard, Aircraft Hangar 1,000 $6,343 $39.7763 $5,286 $33.1469 $4,229 | $26.5175 ¢

- - 5,000 $7,934 $29.3850 $6,612 $24.4875 . $5,290 | . $19.5%00

- - 10,000 $9,404 $40.4250 $7,836 | $33.6875 $6,269 | $26.8500

- - 20,000 $13,446 $16.8800 $11,205 $14.0667 $8,964 $11.2533

50,000 $18,510 $29.5800 $15,426 $24.6500 $12,340 $19.7200

100,000 $33,300 $33.5000 $27,750 $27.7500 $22,200 $22.2000

S-2 Storage—Low Hazard, Parking Garages 1,000 $5,826 $27.2825 $4,855 $22.7354 $3,884 $16.1883
~| open or Enclosed T 5,000 $6,917 | $21.8000 $5,764 | $18.1667 546111 $14.5333
B p 10,000 $8,007 | $37.5500 $6,673 |  $31.2917 $5338 | $25.0333
- - 20,000 $11,762 | $11.9267 $9,802 $9.9389 57,841 $7.9511

50,000 $15,340 $20.0400 $12,783 $16.7000 $10,227 $13.3600
100,000 $25,360 $25.3600 $21,133 $21.1333 $16,907 $16.9067

5 8§ Occupancy Tenant Improvements 1,000 $4,185 $31.3980 $3,467 $26.1650 $2,790 $20.8320

- - 5,000 $5,441 $22.2720 $4,534 $18.5600 $3,627 $14.8480

- - B - 10,000 $6,554 $26.4240 $5,462 $22.0200 $4,370 $17.6160

- - 20,000 $9,197 $13.1240 $7.664 $10.9367 $6,131 $8.7493

-1 o - 50,000 $13,134 $23.6080 $10,845 $19.5800 $8,756 $15.6720

- - 100,000 $24 888 $24.6880 $20,740 $20.7400 $16,592 $16.5920

U Accessory—Agricultural Building 600 $5,407 $56.5063 $4,506 $46.9219 $3,605 $37.6375
- - 3,000 $6,758 | $41.6400 $5,632 | $34.7000 $4,505 | $27.7600 |

- - 6,000 $8,007 $57.4350 $6,673 $47.8625 $5,338 $36.2800

- - 12,000 $11,453 $23.8960 39,545 $19.8425 $7.636 $16.9300
- - 30,000 $15,755 $41.6950 $13,129 $34.9125 $10,503 $27.9300

- - 60,000 $28,323 $47.2050 $23,603 $39.3375 $18,882 $31.4700

] Accessory—Barn or Shed 200 $3,571 | $140.2950 $2,976 | $116.9125 $2,381 | $93.5300
- N - 1,000 $4,694 | $98.6500 $3,912 | $82.1250 $3,129 | $65.7000

: - 2,000 $5,679 | $112.6150 $4,733 | $93.7625 $3,786 | $75.0100

- ] - 4,000 $7,930 | $58.4150 $6,608 | $48.6792 $5,286 |  $38.9433

_ o - 10,000 | $11,435 | $105.1650 $9.529 | $87.6375 $7.623 | $70.1100

- - 20,000 | $21,951 | $109.7550 § $18,293 | $914625] $14,634 | $73.1700

U Accessory—Private Garage | 200 $3,785 | $144.2700 $3,154 | $120.2250 $2,523 | $96.1800
- o - 1,000 $4,939 | $701.6700 $4.116 | $84.9750 $3,293 | $67.9800
- I 2,000 $5.959 | $119.4300 $4,966 | $99.5250 $3,972 | $79.6200 |

- : 4,000 $8,347 | $60,2050 $6,956 | $50.1708 $6,565 | $40.1367

- - 10,000 | $11,960 | $308.0450 $9,966 |  $90.0375 $7.973 | $72.0300

- - 20,000 $22,7684 ) $113.6200 $16,870 $94.8500 $15.176 $75.8800
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City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 100%]
Community Development Department—Building Division

Schedule of New Construction Fees

PLAN CHECK & INSPECTION FEES COMBINED

(includes MEPs)

. Construction Type Construction Type Construction Type
1A, 1B MA, B, (DA, N8, IV VA, VB
Base Cost] Costfor | Base Cost] Costfor | Base Cost| Cost for
@ . Each @ Each @ Each
1B8C Project Size| Threshold | Additional | Threshold | Additional | Threshold | Additional
Class IBC/CBC Occupancy Type Threshold §  Size'.. . |  100sl* Size 100 sf * Size 100 sf *
0] Accessory—Other : . 1-1,0001:..%54,376 | $38.8463 $3,646 $32.3719 $2,917 $26.8975

- — | :5,000{-+..$56.930 | - $28.6400 $4,941| $22.2000 $3,953 | $17.7600

- - -.10,000 - §7,262 |- $27.3750 $6,061 $22.8126 $4,841 $18.2500

T - 20,000 {7 $8,999 | - $16.0450 $8,333 | $13.3708 $6,666 | $10.6967
; - 50,000 | - $14,813 | 5200050 ) $12,344 | $24.3375 $9,875 | $19.4700
: {700,000 7 1$26,495 |~ $20.4150 ]  $24,513 | $245125| $19,610] $19.6100

- | Other Tenant Ippprovements 4,000

84, 18b 17 905.2725 | © 183,471 $29,3938 $2,776 { $23.5150
e - © 5000]  $5578 | |.$24.4200 $4,646 | $20.3500 $3,717 1 $16.2800
- - 10,000 | - $6,797| $26.11s0) ~ $5664 | $21.7625 $4,531] $17.4100

- . - 20,000 '$9,408 | $14.6150 $7.,840 $12.1792 $6,272 $8.7433
- - - 50,000 $13,793 $26.5050 $11,494 $22.0875 $3,195 $17.6700

-1 - 100,000 $27,045 $27.0450 $22,538 $22.6375 $18,030 $18.0300

e L,

SHELL BUILDINGS

$1,857 $31.4070 $1,548 $26.1725 $1.238 $20.9380

All Shell Buildings
: . Calt o -5,0007 0 T$3,1131. 99196680 $2,595 $16.3900 $2,076 $13.1120

" 154,087 |- $10.9200 $3,414 $9.1000 $2,731 $7.2800

~ $5,189 [~ $12.5640 - $4,324 | $10.4700 $3,459 38.3760
T$B.058 | - $23.0160] 37,465 | $19.9300§  $5972| $15.8440

o[ 7 60,000 F 820,670 5206180 |5 $17,430 | $17.4300] $13.944 | $13.9440

A-2 Shell: Assembly—-—FOQd & DOrink . . 1,000 -$5,279

. $33.0270F  $4,399 $27.6225 $3,519 $22.0180
- - - 50001 $6,600| - $244080F ~ $5,500 $20.3400 $4,400 $16.2720
- - 10,000 $7,820.| $33.6600 $6,517 $28.0500 $5,214 $22.4400
- - 20,000 $11,186 $14.0120 $9,322 $11.6767 $7,458 $9.3413

- . - 50,000 |  $15390 | $24.5640] $12,825 | $20.4700| $10,260 | $16.3760
- 100,000 | $27,672| $27.6720] $23,080 | $23.0600] $18,448 | $18.4480

B Shelf' Business—Clinic. Outpatient 1,000 $4,800 | $32.8080 $4,000 | $27.3400 $3,200 | $21.8720
- - 5,000 $6,112 | $23.7480 $5,094 | $19.7900 $4,075 | $15.8320
N _ . - 10,000 $7,300 | $30.4680 $6,083 | $25.3900 $4,866 | $20.3120
. T T - 20,000 $10.346 | $13.8120 $8,622 | $11.5100 $6,808 $9.2080

- 50,000 $14,490 $24.4680 $12.075 $20.3900 $9,660 $16.3120

- - 100,000 $26,724 $26.7240 $22,270 $22.2700 $17,816 $17.8160

B Shell: Business—Professional Office 1,000 $4,800 $32.8080 $4,000 $27.34Q0 $3,200 $21.8720
N - - 5,000 $6,112 | $23.7480 $5,094 | $19.7900 $4,075 | $15.8320
- - 10,000 $7,300 | $30.4680 | $6,083 | $25.3900 $4,866 | $203120
R - 20,000 $10,346 | $13.8120 $8,622 | $11.5100 $6,898 $9.2080

- - 50,000 $14,480 $24.4680 $12,075 $20.3800 $9,860 $16.3120

- - 100,000 $26,724 $26.7240 $22,270 $22.2700 $17,816 $17.8160

M Shell: Mercantile—Department & Drug Store 1,000 $4,800 | $32.8080 $4,000 | $27.3400 $3,200 | $21.8720
- - 5,000 $6,112 | $23.7480 $5,094 | $19.7800 $4,075 | $15.8320
- i - 10,000 $7.300 | $30.4680 $6,083 | $25.3500 $4,866 | $20.3120
- - 20,000 | $10,346 | $13.8120 $8,622 | $11.5100 $6,898 $9.2080
B - 50,000 | 814490 | $24.4680] $12.075| $20.3800 $9,660 | $16.3120
- - 100,000 | $26724 | 267240 $22270| 8222700 s17.816| $17.8160
- § Other Shell Building 1,000 $6.000 | $41.0100 $5,000 | $34.1750 $4,000 | $27.3400
- - 5,000 $7,640 | $29.6850 $6,367 | $24.7375 $5,004 | $19.7900
, - 10,000 $9,125 | $38.0850 $7,604 | $31.7375 $6,083 | $25.3900
T R 20,000 $12.933| $17.2650{ $10,778| $14.3875 $8,6221 $11.5100

B o - 50,000 $18,113 | $30.5850 $15,094 $25.4875 $12,075} $20.3900

N - 100,000 $33,405 $33.4050 $27,838 $27.8375 $22,270 $22.2700

*Each additional 100 square feet, or portion thereof, up to the next highest project size threshold.
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City of CALEXICO L Recovery Rate: 100%)
Development Services Department—Building Division
:CHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERMIT FEES

RECOMMENDED FEES
. . Subsidy to
- FEE TYPES FEE TYPES Recommended Percent Public Per
Fees Recovery Unit
ADMINISTRATIVE AND MISC. FEES
. Tr,avyfglr_,é_fqg;»pgqum(eptat';‘pn:Fees: ! Travel and Documentation Fees:
Simple Project {4 tip) . Simple Project (1 trip) $ 0.95 100.00%] $ -
Moderate Pro;ect (2trips) Moderate Project (2 trips) $ 1.91 100.00%| & -
L Complex Project (3 trips) $ 2.86 100.00%{ % -
Permit Issuance Permit Issuance $ 38.17 100.00%| $ -
Supprementa! Parmit Issuance Supplemental Permit Issuance $ - $ -
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES
) Stand Alone Mechantcal Plan Check (hourly

Stand Alone Machapical Pian Check (hourly rate) $ 228.99 - 100.00%( $ -

ra te)

um_T FEES! | ’ UNIT FEES:

instali/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner
) s o ) (including attached ducts and vents) up to and including - :

AIC, Residential (each) 100,000 Btu/h (each) % 174.74 100.00%| § -
Install/Relocate forced air or gravity-type furnace or burner
(including attached ducts and venls) over 100,000 Btu/h

Furnace (F.A.U., Fioor) (each) $ 171.74 100.00%¢ $ -

Heater (Wall) Install/Relocate floor furnace, including vent {each) % 1714.74 100.00%( $ _
install/Relocate suspended heater, recessed wall heater, or

Appliance Vent/Chimney (only) floor-mounted unit heater (each) 3 17474 100.00%]| $ -
Install/Relocate/Replace appliance vent installed and not

Refrigeration Compressor included in an appliance permit (each) $ 171.74 100.00%] $ -

Repair/Alter/Add heating appliance, refrigeration unit, cooling
unit, absorption unit, or each healing, cooling, absorption, or
evaporative coaling system, including installation of controls
Boiler (each) $ 171.74 100.00%| $ -
Instali/Relocate boiler or compressor, up to and including
3HP, or absorption system up to and including 100,000 Btu/h
“hiller (each) $ 171.74 100.00%| $ -
T Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 3HP and up to
and including 15 HP, or absorption system over 100,000
leat Pump (Package Unit) Btu/h and up to and including 500,000 Btu/h (each) $ 171.74 100.00%]} $ .
- T Install/Relocate boller or compressor, over 15 HP and up o
and including 30 HP, or absorption system over 500,000 )
Heater (Unit, Radiant, etc.) Btu/h and up to and including 1,000,000 Btu/h (each) $ 171.74 100.00%| $ -
T ’ install/Relocate boiler or comprassor, over 30 HP and up to B
and including 50 HP, or absorption system over 1,100,000

Air Handler Btu/h and up to and including 1,750,000 Btu/h (each) $ 171.74 100.00%] $ -
B T Install/Relocate boiler or compressor, over 50 HP, or —
Duct Work {only) absorption system over 1,750,000 Btu/h (each) $ 174.74 100.00%] $ -

Air-handling unit, including attached ducts. (Note: this fee
shall not apply to an air-handling unit that is a portion of a
factory-assembled appliance, cooling unit, evaporative
cooler, or absorption unit for which a permit is required
Evaporahve Cooler elsewhere) (each) 3 171.74 100.00%]| $ - J

Make -up Air System Air-handling unit over 10,000 CFM (each) T % 171.74 100.00%] $ -

Moisture Exhaust Duct (Clothes Dryer) Evaporative cooler other than portable type (each) $ 171.74 100.00%] $ -










City of CALEXICO l Recovery Rate: 100%)
Development Services Department—Building Division
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING PERMIT FEES
RECOMMENDED FEES
Subsidy to
FEE TYPES FEE TYPES Recommended Percent Public Per
Fees Recovery Unit
(For equipment or appfiances having more than one
motor, transformer, heater, etc., the sum of the combined
ratings may be used. These fees include all switches,
. circuit breakers, contactors, thermostats, relays, and other
direclly related control equipme % 572.48 100.00%] $ -
$ - $ -
Busways $ - $ -
Trolley and plug-in-type busways - each 100 feet or
fraction thereof $ - $ -
(An additional fee will be required for lighting fixtures, 1
mators, and other appliances that are connected to
trolley and plug-in-type busways. No fee is required for
portable tools.) $ - $ -
Lh E
Signs, Outline Lighting, and Marquees
= Signs, Outline Lighting, or Marquees supplied from one -
: branch circuit (each) $ . 114.5Q 100.00%1 3 -
Additional branch circuits within the same sign, outiine L
\ lighting system, or marquee (each) |$ ~114.50 100.00%} $ B
Services .
Services of 600 volts or less, up 1o 200 amperes in rating
(each) $ 76.33 100.00%!} $ -
Services of 600 volts or less, 201 to 1000 amperas in
rating (each) $ 76.33 100.00%( $ -
"""" Services over 600 volits or over 1000 amperes in rating
(each} $ 76.33 100.00%| $ -
) Misceilaneous Ap{;’;lralus, Gonduits, and Conductors -
o h Electrical apparatus, conduits, and conductors for which a )
permit is required, but for which no fee is herein set forth $ 76.33 100.00%]| $ -
" (This fee is not applicable when a fee is paid for one or
more services, outlets, fixtures, appliances, power
apparatus, busways, signs, or other equipment) [ - $ .
$ - $ -
Photovoltaic Systems {each) $ - 3 o
I0THER FEES: OTHER FEES: B )
Jther Electrical Inspections (per hour) Other Electrical lnspectiong (per hour) % 228.99 100.00%]| $ -
OTHER INSPECTIONS AND FEES
Inspections outside of normal business Inspections outside of normal business hours, 0-2 hours
hours, 0-2 hours (minimum charge) (minimum charge} $ 457.98 100.00%{ $ -
"Each aoditional hour or portion thereof Each additional hour or portion thereof $ 228.99 100.00%| $ -
Reinspection Fee (per hour) Reinspection Fee (per hour) [ 228.99 100.00%{ $ -
indicaled, per hour {minimum charge = 172 | Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicatad - per
hour) hour (minimum charge = 1/2 hour) 3 114 50 100.00%] $ -
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City of CALEXICO

Development Services Department—Buildin

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES

Recovery Rate:

100%

RECOMMENDED FEES

Recom- Public
manded Percent { Subsidy
Waork ltem Unit Feo Recovery | Per Unit
Standard Hourly Rate $§ 22899 100.00%] $ -
Wood frame up 1o 1,000 sf each . 1% 583931 100.00%| % -
Masonry up to 1,000 sf each ™ ““I$7 0274117 10000%| % = -~
Insuiation of existing walls each - . |'$  206.09} 100.00%|% -
Life Safety Report each 3. sl s -
Lighting pole each "= §%- 27479 1::-100.00%| % . -
each add'l pole ( “each RS T 00.00%] 5 -
Modular Structures each 3 100.00%]| % -
Onsite Improvements each $ X 100.00%| % -
Partition~~Commercial, [nterior (up to 30 if) upto 301F |$ 332.04 100.00%} % -
Additional partition each 30 | $ 320591 100.00%| % -
JPartition—Residential, Interior (up to 30 1) - upto30if. | 2907691 100.00%|% -
Additional partition . “gach 301If " |.$ 41218 100.00%{ $ -
Patio Cover . T R T i .
Wood frame : up to 300.sf1 §.. 354.94 |- 100.00%} % -
Metal frame up to 300.5f | §- .. 469 431 100.00%) . -
Other frame up to B00'SE | $T469.431 100.00%] % -
Additional patio “each 300°8F |'$ 7 8870 1 100.00%] % -
Enclosed, wood frame upto300sf {$ - 41218 |~ 100.00%| & -
Enclosed, metal frame upto300sf | $ 469.43 100.00%] | -
Enclosed, other frame upto300sf | $§ 641.18 100.00%| $ -
Additional enclosed patio each300sf | $ 698.42 100.00%| % -
Photovoltaic System
Residential each $ 68.70 100.00%| $ -
Commercial, up to 4 kilowatts uptod4 kW | § 68.70 100.00%| % -
Commercial, each additional 1 kilowatt each1kW | § 3435 100.00%| % -
|Pile Foundation
| Cast in Place Concrete (first 10 piles) up to 10 $ 526868 100.00%]{ $ -
Additional Piles (increments of 10) each 10 $ 228.99 100.00% | -
Driven (steel, pre-stressed concrete) upto 10 $ 526.68 100.00%} $ -
| ___Additional Piles (increments of 10) each10 | % 641.18| 100.00%)] ¢ -]
Remodel—Residential -
Less than 300 sf upto300sf J$ 41218 100.00%[ { -
Kitchen . upto300sf [B 354941 100.00%|% -
Bath up to300sf [ $ 354.94 100.00%]| $ -
Additional remode! each 300sf | $ 526.68 100.00%| $ -
Re-roof -
Residential upto100sf | § 148.84 100.00%]| % -
Multi-Family Dwelling upto100sf | § 206.09 100.00%| % -
Commercial upto100sf | § 240.44 100.00%| $ -
Commercial Addition each 100sf | § 68.70 100.00%| % -
Retaining Wall (concrete or masonry) L
Standard (up to 50 If) upto501f §% 41218 100.00% ¢ -
Additiona! retaining watl each50If |35 26334 10000%|% - |
Special Design, 3-10' high (up to 50 If) upto60If | $ 583.93 100.00%] ¢ -
Additional retaining wall each50f 1§ 343.49| 100.00%]6 - |
Speclal Design, over 10" high (up to 50 1f) upto501f | % 870,17 100.00% $ -]
Additional retaining wall each501f |$ 526.68 | 100.00%j % -
| Gravity/Crib Wall, 0-10" high (up to 50 If) upto50If §$ 870.17 7100.00%{ S -

MAXIMUS, Inc.
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City of CALEXICO

L Recovery Rate:

100%

Development Services Department—Building
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES

RECOMMENDED FEES
Recom- Public
mended Percent | Subsidy
Work ltem Unit Fee Recovery | Per Unit
Standard Hourly Rate $ 22899 100.00%} S -
Gunite (up to 800 sf) each $ 75567 100.00%} -
Additional pool (over 800 sf) each 100sf | § 354.04 100.00%| $ -
Commercial pool (up to 800 sf) each $ 1,019.01 100.00%| $ -
Commercial pool (over 800 sf) each $ 1,248.00 100.00% S -
Spa or Hot Tub (Pre-fabricated) ‘each $ 46943 100.00%| $ -
Trash Enrclosure ’ $ 915.98 100.00%] $ -
Window or Sliding Glass Door
Replacement each $ 19464 100.00%] $ -
New Window (non structural) each $ 194.64 100.00%| $ -
New window (structural shear walWmasonry) each $ 332.04 100.00%) $ -
Bay Window (structural) . ‘each $ 297.69 100.00%] % -
SUPPORT TO OTHER DEPARTMENTS R , .
Planning Department annual hours § $ 5,724.78 100.00%} $ -
Fire Depariment 'e_mnual hours | $ 5,724.78 100.00%] $ -
OTHER NON-FEE ACTIVITIES e ;
Code Enforcement annual hours | $ 6,869.74 100.00%| $ -

MAXIMUS, Inc.
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City of CALEXICO [ Recovery Rate: 100%
Fire Department—Fire Prevention Division
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES
RECOMMENDED FEES
Recom- - : S
mended Percent | Public Subsidy
Work Item Unit Fee Recovery-| ... PeruUnit :
Standard Hourly Rate $ 167 100.00%
Fire Sprinkler Systems e
1-20 Heads B per floor or system $ 750 100.00%]"
21-100 Heads o per floor or system $ 750 100.00%
101-200 Heads per floor or system $ 750 100.00%
201-350 Heads per floor or system 3 750 | .100.00%{$ -
351+ B per floor or system $ . 750 100.00% ;
Fire Sprinkler —Tenant B
Jimprovements ) N
1-4 Heads per floor or system $ 667 | “100.00%]|'%
5-20 Heads per floor or system $ " 667-|-100.00%]
21-100 Heads per floor or system - $ 667 | 100.00%|$ -
101-200 Heads | per floor or system $ 667 100.00%{ $ -
201-350 Heads B per floor or system $ 834 100.00%| $ -
351+ o per floor or system $ 834 100.00%| $ -
Additional Fire Sprinkler T
Review ltems
Hydraulic Calculation per remote area $ 167 100.00%| $ -
Antifreeze System per system $ 334 100.00%| % -
| Dry Pipe Valve per valve $ 334 100.00%| $ -
Deluge/Preaction per valve $ 334 100.00%| $ -
Fire Cycle per system $ - $ -
Pressure Reducing Station per valve $ 500 100.00%| $ -
Annual Sprinkler Test $ 334 100.00%( $ -
Fire Pump N per pump $ 1,001 100.00%| $ -
New Knox Box Installation 3 250 100.00%| $ -
Trenching/Confined Space )
Permits Inspection $ 334 100.00%| $ -
Fire Standpipe System
Class I, i}, Il & Articlg—: 81 per outlet $ 334 100.00%| $ -













City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 100%
Fire Department—Fire Prevention Division
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES
RECOMMENDED FEES
Recom- _ : : o
mended | Percent | Public Subsidy
Work Item Unit Fee Recovery | - ::PerUnit: .-
Pyrotechnicai Special ' R
Effects Material (p.3) per permit $ -
Temporary Membrane
Structures, Tents, and R
Canopies (t.1) i per permit $ 167 | 100.00%
Reports o
Life Safety Report per hour - $ 334 100.00%| % . ~
Hazardous Material R B R e S
Inventory Statement per hour $ 334 100.00% ’
Hazardous Material R T R R
Management Plan per hour $ 500 | "™100.00%(
Hazardous Material Spill TR IR
Verification Letter per request $ . 83 }..::100.00%|-
Other Fire Fees ‘ BN EEE
Hydrants/Underground
Fire Service Plan Check each $ - $ -
Hydrant Flow Test |
(existing Hydrants) each $ 334 100.00%| % B -
Fire Special Plan Review each $ 167 100.00%| $ -
Reinspection Fee per hour $ 167 100.00%| $ -
Hot Work Permit (Roofing) per inspection $ 167 WJOO.OO% 3 -
Res or Comm Fumigation
Inspection per inspection $ 334 100.00%1{ $ =
Response/Recovery/Insp
Services per hour $ 8,005 100.00%]| $ -
R i -
Annual State-Mandated
inspections (Permitted)
24-Hour Care Facilities |
6 orless per facility $ 500 100.00%| % -
more than 6 per facility $ 500 | 100.00%] $ -
Day Care Centers
7-12 - per facility 3 334 100.00%| $ -
12+ per facility $ 334 100.00%| $ -
High Rise Building per facility $ 834 100.00%| $ -
Homes for the Mentally
impaired, 6+ per facility $ 834 | 100.00%| $ -
Hospital and Jail per facility $ 500 100.00%| $ ]
Nursery School per facility $ 334 100.00%| $ T




City of CALEXICO

Fire Department—Fire Prevention Division
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES

100%)

Recovery Rate:;

RECOMMENDED FEES

y Recom-
o mended Percent | Public Subsidy
Work Item W Fee . | Recovery Per Unit
Private School : 500 100.00%| $ -

Annual State-Mandated
Inspections (No Charge) - $ -
L (
SUPPORT TO OTHER ]
DEPARTMENTS )
Planning Department:-- " annual hours - - $ - $ -
Engineering Department *“annualhours™ * . $ 8,005| 100.00%|$% -
Building Department -annual hours- . $ 8,005 100.00%| $ -
Other +annugl hours. $ - $ -
Other “ gnnyal hoiirs’ 18 - $ -

_ o $ | $ -
OTHER NON-FEE . - e
ACTIVITIES -

CIP/City/County-initiated

Project Support annual hours $ - 0.00%] $ 1,000.62
Code Enforcement annual hours $ - 0.00%(%  10,008.17
Emergency Response annual hours $ - 0.00%| $ 5,229,226.99
Public Information Programs annual hours E 0.00% _§ 260,160.55
Fire Training-Eng Co. per request 3 M 0.00%| $ 500.31




City of CALEXICO Recovery Rate: 100%
Fire Department—Fire Prevention Division
MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS PERMIT FEES

RECOMMENDED FEES
Recom-
mended Percent | Public Subsidy
Unit Fee Recovery Per Unit
per permit $ 167 100.00%| $ -
per permit $ 167 100.00%| $ -
Places of Assembly (p.2) per permit $ 167 100.00%| $ -
| Radioactive Materials (r.1) perpermit $ 167 | 100.00%|$ -
“Rafrigeration Equipment; | - :
. Operate (.2). per permit $ 167 100.00%{ $ -
epair. Garages (.3) per permit $  334| 100.00%| $ -
Spraying or Dipping (s. per permit $  334| 100.00%|$ -
Tire Storage (£.2) "~ per permit $  334] 100.00%{ $ -
Woaod Products (w.1) per permit $ 334 100.00%| $ -
Knox Box Inspection Per inpection $ 167 100.00% $ -
Activity Permits (Single
Event/One-Time) ) -
Bowling Pin or Alley
Refinishing (b.2) - ) per permit ) $ 167 100.00%| $ -
Candies and Open Flames
in Assembly Areas (b.2) _ __per permit 1% 167 100.00%| $ -
Carnivals and Fairs (c.2) per permit $ 6867 100.00%| $ -
Explosive or Blasting
Agents; Use, Dispose (e.1) ) ___per permit ik 667 100.00%| $ -
Fireworks; Qisplays (f.2) B per permit - $ 1,001 100.00%! $ -
Mot Work Operations (h.3) per permit $ 500 100.00%| $ -
| Liguefied Petroleum
Gasses; instail Containers
(.1 ‘ __perpermit $ 334 100.00%| ¢ -
Liquid- or Gas-Fueled
Vehicles or Equipment in
Assembly Buildings (1.2) per permit |13 334 100.0~0% % -
| Mali, Covered (m.2) ) _per permit l1s - $ o
Open Burning (o. 1)" e per permit 7 LAA - $ B -
Parade Float (p.1) ‘ B per permit Nk ~ $ B -






